
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Joan Lowe (Chair) Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour
Councillor Mark Dennett Labour
Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour
Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats
Councillor June Roberts Labour
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 26 November 2019

Health Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 17 September 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 7

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 8 - 10

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES 11 - 19

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) BRIDGEWATER COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE AND 
WARRINGTON & HALTON HOSPITALS 
COLLABORATION UPDATE  

20 - 25

(B) COMMUNITY CONNECTORS  26 - 34

(C) TRANSFORMING DOMICILIARY  CARE (TDC) 
PROGRAMME  

35 - 50

(D) URGENT TREATMENT CENTRES UPDATE  51 - 52

(E) NHS HALTON & NHS WARRINGTON CCG FUTURE 
COMMISSIONING/GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

53 - 54

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 
1  2019/20  

55 - 85

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 18 June 
2019 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Cassidy, Dennett, 
Dourley, P. Hignett, C. Loftus, Ratcliffe and Sinnott 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors June Roberts and Zygadllo

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, L Wilson, H. Moir and S. Semoff

Also in attendance: D. Johnson – Chief Executive NHS Knowsley CCG; Dr E. 
Marshall – Clatterbridge Oncology; L. Thompson, M. Stanley & M. Austine – 
NHS Halton CCG; J. English – HBC Care Homes and Councillor R. Hignett

Action
HEA1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2019 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

HEA2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

HEA3 HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT : 2018/19

The Board received the Health Policy and 
Performance Board’s Annual Report for April 2018 to March 
2019.  

The Chair conveyed her thanks to all Members of the 
Board and Officers, for their commitment and support 
throughout the year.

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Report for April 2018 
to March 2019 be noted.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The Chair made a statement addressing the Senior 
Responsible Officer (Transforming Cancer Care) on behalf of the 
Board, on their disappointment on the lack of participation and 
inclusion of Elected Members of the Board and the lack of contact and 
liaison with Council officers, in respect of the public consultation for 
the Transformation of Cancer Care.  It was noted that the 
presentation being made today would not be considered part of the 
consultation process.

HEA4 TRANSFORMING CANCER CARE

The Bo
[...]
l Care (attached 
at appendix 1) which highlighted comparisons and key areas 
for focus for Halton.

In summary, the report provided an overview of key 
performance areas for adult social care, pulled together into 
a single dashboard; this data was also reported on a 
quarterly basis to the NWADASS sector led improvement 
board.  Members were advised that the use of the 
dashboard had been developed over the last two years, and 
provided the sector led improvement board with data and 
intelligence to challenge performance of individual 
authorities and enabled resources to be targeted, to support 
improvement according to what the data was saying.

Members noted that the Report was the year end 
benchmarking dashboard, and used only publically available 
data; but did include some locally developed indicators.  
Also, it was noted that it was important that Halton not only 
monitored its own performance, but benchmarked against 
other North West local authorities, to ensure continued 
improvement in all service areas.

The report discussed the North West’s key 
performance areas, and Halton’s performance.   Members 
were pleased to see some improvements.  One Member 
requested to know the outcome of the task and finish group 
on direct payments; this would be forwarded.  

Page 6



RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the contents of 
the report and associated Appendix.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

HEA11 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 4  
2018/19

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter 4 of 2018-19.

Members were advised that the report introduced, 
through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in 
quarter 4 of 2018-19.  This included a description of factors 
which were affecting the services.

The Board was requested to consider the progress 
and performance information and raise any questions or 
points for clarification; and highlight any areas of interest or 
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.   

RESOLVED:  That the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter 4 be received.

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.

Page 7



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 17 September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources 

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9). 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 
follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

(ii) Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda.

(iii) Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting.

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:-
 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 

responsibility or which affects the Borough;
 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist;
 Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 

a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



 Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.
(vi) In the interests of natural justice, public questions 
[...]
n 
2018/20. The Plan summarised key achievements and 
outlined the Programme objectives for 2018-20. 

RESOLVED: That the Board

1. The Champs Collaborative progress update and the 
Strategic Delivery Plan 2018/20 (Appendix A) be 
noted; and

2. The implementation of the new innovative British 
Heart Foundation programme focusing on blood 
pressure and workplace health (Appendix B) be 
supported.

HWB26 FUTURE MEETING DATES

The following dates of future Health and Wellbeing 
Board meetings were circulated to the Board. All meetings 
would be held at 2pm in the Halton Stadium, Widnes:

10th July 2019
2nd October 2019
15th January 2020
25th March 2020

RESOLVED: That the dates of future meetings be 
noted. 

Meeting ended at 4.00 pm

Page 19



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 17th September 2019

REPORTING OFFICERS: Chief Executive – Warrington & Halton 
Hospitals and Chief Executive Bridgewater 
Community Healthcare

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: BCH and WHH Collaboration update

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the 
collaboration between Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHSFT 
and Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHSFT, including progress to 
date and key next steps.  The collaboration is an equitable 
partnership of two foundation Trusts intended to support and 
accelerate the delivery of One Halton and Warrington Together 
priorities with system partners to improve the health and wellbeing 
outcomes of our populations. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Health Policy and Performance Board 
note the contents of this report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Context

The NHS Long Term Plan published in January 2019 promotes 
models of collaboration with the ‘breaking down’ of barriers between 
primary and community and acute care with out of hospital provision 
of care prioritised and the development of integrated community 
teams and primary care networks.

BCH and WHH both operate across the Warrington and Halton 
health economy footprints and, like many health and care 
organisations, both face increasing pressures from increased 
demand for services due to population health trends, service 
delivery pressures due to workforce availability and need to address 
challenges at an organisation and system level.

In line with the direction of the NHS Long Term Plan both 

Page 20 Agenda Item 5a



organisations, as parts of local systems within Warrington and 
Halton, share an ambition to develop true sustainable integrated 
care. Both Boards share the belief that there are opportunities to 
collaborate in developing place-based models of care in both Halton 
and Warrington which will not only remove the barriers between 
acute and community but also primary care social care and 
voluntary/charity sector services.

Given the geographic footprint of both organisations and the specific 
focus of each organisation on acute and community services, both 
organisations have agreed to work more closely together to explore 
opportunities for closer collaboration and efficiencies which will 
deliver benefits to the Warrington and Halton health and care 
systems.

Progress in establishing integrated care systems (ICSs) under the 
Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership is moving 
towards place-based care at borough/s level with a model of 
collaboration between commissioners, providers and third sector 
providers.  Provider Alliance Boards have been established with the 
aim of bringing together providers of health and care to deliver new 
solutions to place-based care as part of integrated care systems 
(ICSs) One Halton and Warrington Together are our respective 
ICSs.  The collaboration between BCH and WHH is intended to 
support the delivery of Warrington and Halton’s place based 
priorities through the Provider Alliance Boards.

The NHS Long Term Plan states:
We will boost ‘out-of-hospital’ care, and finally d
[...]
izens in their 
communities. 

The approach is an assets/strength based approach which protects 
the individual’s independence, resilience, ability to make choices 
and wellbeing utilising personal, social, community and 
environmental assets.

Supporting the person’s strengths and using assets in the 
community can help address their needs (whether or not they are 
eligible) for support in a way that allows the person to lead, and be 
in control of, an ordinary and independent day-to-day life as much 
as possible. It may also help delay the development of further needs

Two Community Connectors were appointed to operate during 
2018/19, primarily within identified ‘super output areas’ across 
Widnes and Runcorn, where there were high rates of multiple 
deprivation. 

Page 26 Agenda Item 5b



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Community Connectors role

The key role of the connectors was to:
 Increase understanding of assents in the local community 

through community presence, working with stakeholders and 
research, and collating the information to be used in an 
accessible way by Care Management teams.

 Provide support to Care Management teams to increase their 
strengths based working and community asset awareness.

 Be community based in order to identify people with low level 
needs to help them find self-solutions, avoid escalation where 
possible and directing them to appropriate community based 
resources, rather than statutory or formal services, where this 
would better meet their needs. Where there was a need for 
contact with statutory or formal services, people were helped 
to navigate to access the most appropriate service at the right 
time.

The coordinators adopted a strengths based conversation approach 
with people, which focused on personal interests strengths, self-
management and community assets. Support was not time bound 
and could involve regular (weekly) case work, or one off 
interventions.

Outcomes

Helping people identify what a ‘good life’ means 
[...]
pression  

Social Support of 18 hours 

were put in place for Jenni 

to access the community 

Before Intervention 
Following Intervention 

Jenni felt  able to manage her symptoms of 

depression better as her time alone was filled 

by activities she enjoyed with natural support 

from new relationships in the community. 

This meant that her daily living support did 

not need to increase. 

Jenni’s confidence, independence and resilience has grown 

with  skill building support from Community Connectors. 

Jenni is now accessing community activities independently 

decreasing the need for social support hours. Jenni even 

commented that she preferred the new activities set up 

with Community Connectors as they were more in line with 

her interests and  needs. 

Year Total Cost  

Yearly Savings  

Year Total Cost  

P
age 34



REPORT TO: Health Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 17 September 2019 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

PORTFOLIO:
           

Strategic Director – People

Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT:

WARD(S)

Transforming Domiciliary  Care (TDC) 
Programme

Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Provide Health Policy and Performance  Board with an update on the 
progress of the Transforming Domiciliary Care programme and 
information on Premier Care – lead provider for commissioned domiciliary 
care in the borough

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

(1) the report be noted. 

3.0

3.1

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background

As people are now living longer, expect to live in their own homes for 
longer and have different family and informal support the way care and 
support is provided needs to change to reflect this. 

Halton Borough Council has been working with a range of partners to 
develop how domiciliary care is delivered in the borough – this is the 
Transforming Domiciliary Care Programme.

Domiciliary care is the term used to describe the help some adults need 
to live as well as possible with any illness or disability they may have.

It can include help wit
[...]
T TO: Health Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 17th September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Clinical Chief Officer for Halton, NHS Halton 
CCG

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: NHS Halton & NHS Warrington CCG Future 
Commissioning/Governance Arrangements

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To receive a presentation from Dr Andrew Davies, Clinical Chief 
Officer, NHS Halton CCG on the future commissioning 
arrangements.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The Board note the contents of the report and associated 
presentation.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 There is a national requirement for CCGs to reduce the already 
stretched running costs by 20% by 2020/2021. In addition, the 
ambition of the NHS Long Term Plan places great focus on the 
streamlining of commissioning and place based integration.

Over the last few months, the Halton and Warrington CCG 
Integrated Management Team have been working to identify actions 
to reduce running costs and have already exhausted all internal 
actions in terms of reducing spend. Whilst the reduction is 
challenging for NHS Warrington CCG, the challenge is significant for 
NHS Halton CCG to meet in isolation given the running cost 
allocation.   In addition, in line with the national direction of travel, we 
have been working collaboratively with partners and providers with 
regards to the development of place based integrated care, again 
looking where possible for efficiencies and streamlining of 
commissioning activities where possible.

In terms of where we are now, considering the 20% reduction in 
running costs and other challenges both for NHS Halton CCG and 
NHS Warrington CCG we are now undertaking a formal options 
appraisal to consider what can be done to reduce costs, streamline 
commissioning and make best use of resources and expertise.

Page 53 Agenda Item 5e



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 N/A

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None identified at this present time.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

None identified.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton

None identified.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

The presentation provided to the Board will directly link to this 
priority.

6.4 A Safer Halton 

None Identified. 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None Identified.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 None identified. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None identified.

9.0

9.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

The report presented to NHS Halton CCG’s Governing Body can be 
accessed through the following links:

http://www.haltonccg.nhs.uk/about/governing-body-meetings

https://bit.ly/2lWcugS

Page 54

http://www.haltonccg.nhs.uk/about/governing-body-meetings
https://bit.ly/2lWcugS
https://bit.ly/2lWcugS
https://bit.ly/2lWcugS


REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 17th September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – People 

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports, Quarter 1  
2019/20

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This Report introduces, through the submission of a structured 
thematic performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 1 of 
2019/20. This includes a description of factors which are affecting 
the service.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board:

i) Receive the Quarter 1 Priority Based report

ii) Consider the progress and performance information and 
raise any questions or points for clarification

iii) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at 
future meetings of the Board

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and 
scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes 
against its key health priorities. Therefore, in line with the Council’s 
performance framework, the Board has been provided wi
[...]




Q1 2019/20 Performance Priority Based Report – Health PPB          Page 2 of 29

process, particularly in preventing inappropriate referrals through to the legal debt recovery 
team as well as the obvious successes in managing the overall size of debt owed to the 
council.

The community care worker has identified that a significant proportion of accrued debt could 
be prevented at an early stage by ensuring that conversations are held with people who 
have been admitted to 24 hour care (or their families) at an early stage in the their 
admission. 
 

The role of the community care worker in this process was as part of a wider range of 
preventative measures aimed at slowing or reducing the amount of new debt accrued 

and dealing with this in the most effective manner once it was identified that debt had 
begun to build up. The community care workers focus is on using debt as an indicator of 
possible underlying social problems and following an initial fact funding process engaging 
in Care Act assessment and review if required.  However the post has proved successful 
and a proposal is being taken forward to create a permanent post.

Halton have contributed to a successful bid through the Cheshire and Mersey Cancer 
Prevention Group, a subgroup of the Cancer Alliance, and been awarded over £1.2million 
to implement activities to improve uptake of cancer screening programmes, these will 
incliude a cervical screening text message reminder service as well as a programme to 
target those who do not respond to screening invites, and those who following attendence 
at screening, fail to follow up when referred for further investigations.

3.0  Emerging Issues

3.1 A number of emerging issues have been identified during the first quarter that will 
impact upon the work of the Directorate including:

Adult Social Care
Mental Health Services - national developments:

Work continues nationally to develop and publish a new Mental Health Act, although this 
has been tak

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 17 
September 2019 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Cassidy, Dennett, 
P. Hignett, Ratcliffe, Sinnott and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Dourley, C. Loftus and June Roberts

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, M. Vasic, D. Nolan, L Wilson, M. Lynch, 
D. Parr and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: Councillor T. McInerney under Standing Order 33. 
M. Austin - Halton CCG, Dr Davies - Halton CCG, M Pickup - Warrington and 
Halton Hospitals, C. Scales  - Bridgewater, J. Regan – Premier Care and L. 
Thompson – Halton CCG.

Action
HEA1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 
were signed as a correct record.

HEA2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

HEA3 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board from its meeting on 27 March 2019 were presented to 
the Board for information.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

HEA4 BRIDGEWATER COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE AND 
WARRINGTON & HALTON HOSPITALS 
COLLABORATION UPDATE

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



The Board was provided with an overview of the 
collaboration between Bridgewater Community Healthcare 
(BCH) NHSFT and Warrington and Halton Hospitals (WHH) 
NHSFT, including progress to date and the key next steps.

The collaboration was described as an equitable 
partnership of two foundation trusts intended to support and 
accelerate the delivery of One Halton and Warrington 
Together priorities, with system partners to improve the 
health and wellbeing outcomes of both populations.

It was noted that the NHS Long Term Plan, published 
in January 2019, promoted models of collaboration with the 
‘breaking down’ of barriers between primary and community 
and acute care, with out of hospital provision of care 
prioritised and the development of integrated community 
teams and primary care networks.   It was explained that 
BCH and WHH operated across the Warrington and Halton 
health economy footprints, and like many health and care 
organisations, both faced increasing pressures from 
increased demand for services due to population health 
trends, service delivery pressures due to workforce 
availability and need to address challenges at an 
organisation and system level.  

Therefore in line with the direction of the NHS Long 
Term Plan, both organisations shared an ambition to 
develop true sustainable integrated care and shared the 
belief that there were opportunities to collaborate in 
developing place based models of care in both Halton and 
Warrington, which would not only remove the barriers 
between acute and community but also primary care, social 
care and voluntary/charity sector services.

The report continued, discussing system aims, 
progress made to date and the key next steps with regards 
to governance, workforce, clinical service sustainability and 
reducing costs in the system.

It was highlighted by a Board Member that the 
governance arrangements were not yet clearly defined. The 
Board requested that an update report should be circulated 
to Members once the governance arrangements had been 
confirmed.

In addition, the Board discussed the interface 
between the Local Authority and the Programme Managers, 
the proposal for a new hospital in Warrington and 
engagement with Whiston Hospital and the collaboration.



On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Mel Pickup 
for her contribution to Board meetings and wished her every 
success in the future.

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board noted the contents of 

the report. 

HEA5 COMMUNITY CONNECTORS

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director – People, which provided an evaluation of the 
Halton Community Connectors pilot.  

It was reported that the Community Connector pilot 
was a 12 month funded initiative which adopted the 
evidence based ‘Local Area Coordination’ approach to 
supporting people as valued citizens in their communities.   
The approach was an assets/strength based one, which 
protected the individual’s independence, resilience, ability to 
make choices and wellbeing utilising personal, social, 
community and environmental assets.   Further, supporting 
the person’s strengths and using assets in the community 
could help address their needs for support in a way that 
allowed the person to lead, and be in control of, an ordinary 
and independent day to day life as much as possible; and 
may also help delay the development of further needs.

The report described the role of the two Community 
Connectors appointed and how they operated during 2018-
19.  Members also heard the outcomes of the pilot, the links 
with care management, what was learnt and the next steps 
to be taken.  Members were also referred to ‘Jenni’s 
Journey’, a case study which was appended to the report. 

The Board discussed how the pilot worked alongside 
Sure Start services and other similar projects such as Bridge 
Builders and how it enhanced Social Workers’ knowledge of 
these types of services.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

The Chair declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 
following item as her son’s partner works for Premier Care 
so she did not take part in the debate following the 
presentation.

HEA6 TRANSFORMING DOMICILIARY  CARE (TDC) 
PROGRAMME

The Board received a report from the Strategic 



Director – People, which gave an update on the progress of 
the Transforming Domiciliary Care Programme and 
information on Premier Care – Lead Provider for 
commissioned domiciliary care in the Borough. 

It was reported that Halton Borough Council had been 
working with a range of partners to develop how domiciliary 
care was delivered in the Borough; known as the 
Transforming Domiciliary Care Programme.  The term 
Domiciliary Care was used to describe the help some adults 
need to live as well as possible when coping with an illness 
or disability they may have.

Members were presented with information about the 
Programme with the help of a presentation given by Mr 
Regan on behalf of Premier Care.   The report also 
discussed the Programme’s capacity and demand, service 
user assessment and management and workforce 
development.

Board Members raised concerns around retention of 
staff, workforce development, administering medication and 
the proposed apprenticeship scheme. In response the Board 
was advised that staff turnover at Premier Care was similar 
to the national average in this area of employment. With 
regard to a proposed apprenticeship scheme, Mr Regan 
confirmed that if the apprentice was providing domiciliary 
care then the rate of pay would be the same as other 
employees in a similar role. In response to the concerns 
around administering medication, Premier Care was looking 
at an electronic system that would provide an improved and 
more robust medication administering system.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and Premier 
Care be invited to attend a future Board meeting to provide 
an update on apprenticeships and the medication 
administering system.

HEA7 URGENT TREATMENT CENTRES UPDATE

The Board received a presentation from Dr Andrew 
Davies, Clinical Chief Officer, NHS Halton CCG, on the 
outcome of the Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) 
procurement.

Members were advised on the future UTC model and 
received information on how it would improve the current 
Urgent Care Centres by providing:

 access to appropriately skilled practitioner to meet 



patient needs and diagnostics where required;
 an improved model of care encompassing health and 

social care;
 clear outcomes demonstrating system working; and
 improved patient experience.

The UTC contract open tender process would 
commence during October and was expected to be 
completed by December 2019. The new UTC contract would 
be effective from April 2020. A public consultation exercise 
would take place throughout the process.

A mmember requested that the Board be kept up to 
date on any proposed service improvements at the UTC. In 
addition, if there were plans for more GP hours at the UTC, 
these should be clearly signposted.

RESOLVED:  That the Board note the report and 
accompanying presentation.

HEA8 NHS HALTON & NHS WARRINGTON CCG FUTURE 
COMMISSIONING/GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

The Board received a presentation from Dr Andrew 
Davies, Clinical Chief Officer, NHS Halton CCG, on the 
future commissioning arrangements.

Members were advised that there was a national 
requirement for CCGs to reduce the already stretched 
running costs by 20% by 2020/21.  In addition, the ambition 
of the NHS Long Term Plan placed great focus on the 
streamlining of commissioning and place based integration.

It was noted that over the last few months, the Halton 
and Warrington CCG Integrated Management Team had 
been working to identify actions to reduce running costs and 
had already exhausted all internal actions in terms of 
reducing spend.   Taking into consideration the 20% 
reduction requirement for both NHS Halton CCG and NHS 
Warrington CCG, a formal options appraisal was being 
undertaken to consider what could be done to reduce costs, 
streamline commissioning and make best use of resources 
and expertise. The following three options had been 
considered by the CCGs and details of each were outlined 
to the Board:

 Do nothing;
 CCGs integrate with their respective Local 

Authorities; and
 Merger of the two CCGs.



It was noted that following an appraisal of the three 
options, which included a financial report, it had been 
decided to progress with the preferred option to merge the 
two CCGs. Members were provided with information on the 
latest feedback on the public consultation exercise that was 
taking place around the proposed merger, the engagement 
process with stakeholders and details on the next steps of 
the process.

The following was discussed/noted in response to 
Members’ queries:

 the appropriateness of merging Halton and 
Warrington CCGs;

 dilution of the Halton Place agenda;
 the closure of Halton Haven, although it was not part 

of this process;
 the timescales involved and the very short period of 

consultation;
 the lack of inclusivity in the process with the Council 

and other stakeholders;
 bias towards the merger model;
 failure to properly consider and evaluate all options; 
 the implications the merge will have on the medium 

and long term financial funding for health in Halton;
 the dilution of the Halton GP voice as Warrington had 

more GPs than Halton and the wider implications of 
Halton GPs representation on the new Board;

 the future impact on One Halton; and
 the lack of financial information provided. 

Members also expressed concern that although Dr 
Andrew Davies offered a number of guarantees he could not 
provide absolute guarantees to the Local Authority around 
future funding or governance arrangements.

In response to Members’ concerns around the 
financial information that had been appraised, Dr Andrew 
Davies agreed to share the financial documents with the 
Board.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report and 
accompanying presentation.

HEA9 ONE HALTON PLAN

The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 
that shared with Members the current working draft of the 



One Halton Plan. This was a Five Year Strategy document 
required by Cheshire & Merseyside Healthcare Partnership 
in response to the NHS Long Term Plan. 

Members were advised that the draft document would 
be reviewed at the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) at its 
meeting on 2nd October 2019. Any comments on the One 
Halton Plan should be forwarded to the Chief Executive prior 
to the HWB meeting. 

RESOLVED: That

1. The draft report is noted; and

2. Any comments on the One Halton Plan be forwarded 
to the Chief Executive. 

HEA10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 1  
2019/20

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter 1 of 2019-20.

Members were advised that the report introduced, 
through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in 
quarter 1 of 2019-20.  This included a description of factors 
which were affecting the services.

The Board was requested to consider the progress 
and performance information and raise any questions or 
points for clarification; and highlight any areas of interest or 
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.   

Arising from the discussion, it was reported that 
Halton had recently contributed to a successful bid through 
the Cheshire and Mersey Cancer Prevention Group, a 
subgroup of the Cancer Alliance and had been awarded 
over £1.2million to implement activities to improve uptake of 
cancer screening programmes. The Board requested 
additional information on how the Group would roll out this 
programme.

RESOLVED:  That the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter 1 be received.

Meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.


